City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska

Tuesday, February 20, 2024 Regular Meeting

Item Resolut.5

Council to consider action on the second reading of the Ordinance to consider a Plat Vacation of Block 2, Residency Addition, commonly identified as 2204 Circle Drive, Scottsbluff, NE.

Staff Contact: Zachary Glaubius, Development Services Director

ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA, VACATING BLOCK 2, RESIDENCY ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY, NEBRASKA A SUBDIVISION AND REPLAT OF BLOCK 5, NORTHEAST SECOND ADDITION REPLAT NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY, NEBRASKA, AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. Northfield Retirement Communities, Inc., through its Chief Executive officer Bill Johnson ("Northfield") as the owner of the property involved, has requested the City of Scottsbluff ("City") vacate the following property to allow for a replat:

Block 2, Residency Addition to the City of Scottsbluff, Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska, a Subdivision and Replat of Block 5, Northeast Second Addition Replat No. 2, an Addition to the City of Scottsbluff, Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska:

Beginning at the northwest corner of Block One, Residency Addition, thence bearing N01°59'00"E, a distance of 380.46 feet, thence westerly along the north line of Lot 10, Block 6, Northeast Addition, bearing N88°'00'13"W, a distance of 330.91 feet to the point of intersection with the east line of a 20 foot alley, thence northerly on the east line of said alley, bearing N01°59'10"E, a distance of 370.47 feet, to the point of intersection with the south right of way line of 24th Street, thence bearing \$88°27'05"E, on said south right of way, a distance of 18.87 feet, to the point of intersection with a nontangent curve turning to the left, said curve having a radius of 306.36 feet, a central angle of 38°26'16', a chord bearing of N72°33'31"E and a chord distance of 201.69, thence easterly on the south right of way line and said curve, a distance of 205.53 feet, thence bearing N53°18'34"E, on said south right of way line, a distance of 41.84 feet, to the point of intersection with a non-tangent curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 20.00 feet, a central angle of 93°32'11", a chord bearing of S79°59'29"E and a chord distance of 29.14 feet, thence easterly on said right of way line, a distance of 32.65 feet, to the point of intersection with a non-tangent curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 794.64 feet, a central angle of 06°26'52", a chord bearing of S36°30'46"E and a chord distance of 89.38 feet, thence southeasterly on the west right of way line of Circle Drive and the arc of said curve, a length of 89.42 feet, thence bearing S40°07'24"E, on the west right of way line of Circle Drive, a distance of 574.69 feet to the point of intersection with the north line of Block 1, Residency Addition, thence bearing S49°52'58"W, on the north line of Block 1, Residency Addition, a distance of 513.08 feet, to the Point of Beginning, said tract containing an area of 280,764 Square Feet, more or less.

Section 2. The City Council finds that Northfield is the Owner and it is in the best interests of the City the property be vacated as requested.

Section 3. Block 2, Residency Addition to the City of Scottsbluff, Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska, a Subdivision and Replat of Block 5, Northeast Second Addition Replat No. 2, an Addition to the City of Scottsbluff, Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska and more fully described above, is hereby vacated to allow for a replat of the property.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED on ______, 2024.

ATTEST:	Jeanne McKerrigan, Mayor
Kimberley Wright, City Clerk	(Seal)
Approved as to form:	
City Attorney	